WHEREAS, a bid notice was duly advertised in the Borough’s official newspapers on August 9, 2018 with the receipt of bids due on August 17, 2018; and,
WHEREAS, one (1) bid was received by 4 Clean-Up of PO Box 5098, North Bergen, New Jersey 07047 in the amount of five hundred twelve thousand three hundred eighty-four dollars $512,384.00; and
WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough Engineer in consultation with the Qualified Purchasing Agent, the Borough Administrator, and Borough Attorney that the one (1) bid from 4 Clean-Up be rejected for being in excess of the engineers estimate and authorize the Borough Engineer to negotiate with other contractors to achieve the lowest responsible bid as per N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. of the Local Public Contracts Law.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Edgewater that the bid received by 4 Clean-Up of PO Box 5098, North Bergen, New Jersey 07047 in the amount of five hundred twelve thousand three hundred eighty-four dollars $512,384.00 be and is hereby rejected.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Edgewater hereby authorize the Borough Engineer, Borough Attorney, Borough Administrator, and Qualified Purchasing Agent to negotiate with any contractor determined to be qualified to provide the lowest responsible price as per N.J.S.A.